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“LETTER FROM THE EDITOR” 
 

When I found out it’s been a long time since a newsletter went out to the club I 
decided that as a new member I should step-up and help fill what I feel is a 
needed position to keep the members informed on what’s going on.   

 

Being new to the area, and getting back into autocross, I have been meeting 
many of you and starting to remember names, and the cars you drive.  You have 
welcomed me and I can tell that we will have many days of fun with our cars as 
well as social events.  VMSC is a pretty good group of people with many great sto-
ries, driving tips, and of course, laughter. 

 

So with that, I will try very hard to make the content of the newsletters informa-
tive to you with results from the autocross events, upcoming event schedules such 
as club meetings, dinners, and of course the driving events.  Many of you may go 
to the website, www.vmsc.org, and I encourage you to keep doing that since the 
information there is more timely and up to date.   

 

The format of the newsletters will probably have a different ’feel’ to it and my goal 
is to make it as slick as a ’clean run’ through the course.  The newsletter will not 
be mailed out but distributed via email at this time.  The email should provide a 
link on the website to download it.  That is more efficient in our view.   

 

The newsletters can offer more with some help from YOU!  Please feel free to 
send me corrections, etc., but more importantly ARTICLES and PICTURES written 
and taken by you.  We are a grass-root club and your involvement keeps it that 
way.   

 

Again, if you have suggestions for the newsletters please feel free to contact me 
about it.  I am always looking for ideas to make it better and to shave off some 
time!   

 

See you on the walk through,  

 

Curt Kiser  

Newsletter Editor, 

Send email to: bmw4curt@verizon.net  

http://www.vmsc.org
mailto:bmw4curt@verizon.net?subject=newsletter


2016 Officers  

PRESIDENT………………….…..Jeff Chenery 

1ST Vice President……….….…Paul Inskeep 

2nd Vice President….…..…….Audie Chenery 

Treasurer…………………....…..Justin Loehlein 

Secretary………………..………..Dana Cole 

Asst. Secretary………....……..Charlie Passut 

Past President…………………..Chris Cann 
 

2016 Committee-persons 

Competition Committee…..….Paul Inskeep 

Membership…..……………...….Justin Loehlein 

Timing & Scoring……….…..... Joseph Banks 

                                          William Corwin 

Novice Coordinator……………..Audie Chenery 

Statistics…………….….……...….Jeff Chenery 

Trophy Chair………...…………..Bud Murray 

Webmaster……...……....……….Beth Kiser 

Registrar:………………………....Mindy Inskeep 

Merchandising:…………….…...Chris Cann 

Inter-Club Relations…….….….OPEN 

Rally Co-Chairs………………..…OPEN 

Historian……………………....…..OPEN 

CheckPoints Newsletter Editor: Curt Kiser 

BOARD AND CLUB NEWS 
 

The Board meets on the 1st Thursday of each 
month to discuss competition rule changes, club 
business, rules, schedules, etc.  

 

The Club meetings are on the 3rd Thursday of 
each month to disseminate changes, business, 
and other important information to the mem-
bers.  It’s a great way to meet and hang out 
with other members and have a social while 
we’re at it.   

 

Time/dates/places will be sent to the email ros-
ter so please make sure that you are on 
that list and get the emails that Jeff sends out.   

2016 BOARD AND BOARD/CLUB MEETINGS 

Paul Inskeep’s famous UNICORN car   



 

NEW THIS YEAR FOR 2016 

 

 WE ARE RUNNING BY CLASS—Novices will also run in class 

 We are doing Annual tech….. see Paul Inskeep for details 

 We are running a PAXED ladies class this year 

 As always, check for rules changes and class changes for your car... 

 

REGISRTATION:  If you do not pre-register, there will be an additional $5 fee 
for the day of event.  However, you can pre-register without pre-paying.  Pre-
registration helps us with heats, grid and time frame. 

  
7:30  gates generally open 
9:00- 10:30 - registration and tech inspection 

NOVICE WALK through time will be announced at the drivers meeting 

 

ATTENTION 

Race fee for 2016 

Members $30 

Non-Members $35 

HAVE YOU PAID YOUR MEMBERSHIP YET?   

Single = $25, Family = $30 

EVERYBODY needs a FARM USE ONLY vehicle!   

Instead of hauling stumps it hauls A&& 



Date Location Event OD’s CO-OD’s Registration 1st car 
off 

Mar. 26 RIR - Points Event  #1 Audie and 

 Jeff Chenery 

Beth &  

Curt Kiser 

8:30am 11:00am 

April 24 VMP - Points Event  #2 Gunny Harrison Ricardo and  

John Peddy 

9:00am NOON 

May 7 RIR - Practice    8:30am 11:00am 

May 8 RIR - Points Event  #3   8:30am 11:00am 

June 5 VMP - Points Event #4 TBD  9:00 -10:30 NOON 

June 11 RIR - School   Audie Chenery  8:30 - 10 11:00am 

June 12 RIR - Points Event #5 Audie Chenery  8:30 - 10 11:00am 

July 9 RIR - Practice   Justin Merriman  8:30 - 10 11:00am 

July 10 RIR - Points Event  #6   8:30 - 10 11:00am 

Aug. 7 VMP - Points Event  #7   9:00 -10:30 NOON 

Sept. 4 VMP - Points Event  #8   9:00 -10:30 NOON 

Oct TBD RIR - Points Event  #9   8:30 - 10 11:00am 

Nov. 6 VMP - BRR Challenge - 
Points Event  

#10 David Ogburn 

Ray Schumin 

 9:00 -10:30 NOON 

 

2016 AUTOCROSS SCHEDULE 

  If you are not afraid of hard work, would like to do something for the club and your fellow members; 
think about being an “Officer of the Day” for an autocross event. conestomper@gmail.com 

 

  If you would like to learn how, ask Jeff Chenery what all is involved. It is a great way to learn how 
our events are run and what it takes to make ‘the magic happen’.  The best way is to be a CO-OD first 
and learn.  If you are worried about the course design, don’t! One of us can always help with that and 
work with you as you learn the ropes. We do have a list of the OD’s responsibilities and I will make 
sure it is published on the web site or you can e-mail Jeff for more details. You do have to be at the 
event at 7:30am and you don’t leave until the last person is gone.  Being and OD is hard work, but 
when the day is over it gives you a great deal of satisfaction to watch everyone pack up and head 
home after having fun, plus you get to hang out with friends.  

Contact Jeff Chenery @  conestomper@gmail.com for details. 

OD’s Wanted !!! 

mailto:conestomper@gmail.com?subject=OD%20Wanted


3-26-2016 RIR AUTOCROSS #1 RESULTS 

“COIL SPRING BREAK” 
OD — Audie Chenery & Jeff Chenery 

CO-OD — Beth Kiser & Curt Kiser 

RAW TIME RESULTS         111 timed entries 

Top Times Of Day Time Class Driver 

Raw time 34.941 FM Lawes, Ben 

Pax 30.912 GS Holzer, Stephen 

Street 37.873 SS Gray, Richard 

Touring 37.437 STR Schumin, Ray 

Street Prepared 37.736 BSP Chaplin, Kevin 

Classic American 37.372 CAMS Cann, Christopher 

Prepared 35.338 XP Chamberlain, Wade 

Street Modified 37.415 SMF Danil, Rabieh 

Modified 34.941 FM Lawes, Ben 

Novice 33.698 NSTF Kay, Brian 

Raw Pos. 
Position  
in class 

Class Driver Car Model Raw Time Diff. From 1st 

1 1 fm Lawes, Ben 86 Red Devil F-440 34.941 0.000 0.000 

2 1 xp Chamberlain, Wade 65 FFR Roadster 35.338 0.397 0.397 

3 1 em Cooley, Bernard 65 Fiat 600 35.780 0.442 0.839 

4 2 xp Lisner, Jason 00 Chevrolet Corvette FRC 36.050 0.270 1.109 

5 2 fm Brown, Daniel 86 Red Devil F-440 36.075 0.025 1.134 

6 2 em Cooley, Gene 65 Fiat 600 36.866 0.791 1.925 

7 1 cams Cann, Christopher 04 Corvette Z06 37.372 0.506 2.431 

8 1 smf Danil, Rabieh 96 Honda Civic 37.415 0.043 2.474 

9 1 str Schumin, Ray 00 Honda S2000 37.437 0.022 2.496 

10 1 stx Banks, Joseph 06 Mazda RX8 37.538 0.101 2.597 

11 1 fp Muelhaupt, Engelbert 71 Porsche 911 37.669 0.131 2.728 

12 1 bsp Chaplin, Kevin 07 Nissan 350Z Nismo 37.736 0.067 2.795 

13 1 ssp Gray, Richard 04 Porshe turbo 37.873 0.137 2.932 

14 2 smf Danil, Ossama 96 Honda Civic 37.910 0.037 2.969 

15 1 stu De Moraes, Ricardo 95 BMW M3 37.969 0.059 3.028 

16 1 sts Chenery, Jeff 90 Civic SI 37.973 0.004 3.032 

17 1 as Harrison, Robert 07 Chevrolet Corvette 37.975 0.002 3.034 

18 1 ssm Corwin, William Miata 37.976 0.001 3.035 

19 1 gs Holzer, Stephen 16 Ford Focus ST 38.353 0.377 3.412 

20 1 dsp Nash, Robert 91 Mazda Miata 38.410 0.057 3.469 



21 2 ssp Murray, Bud 02 Chevrolet Corvette 38.431 0.021 3.490 

22 2 stu Danil, Assaad 95 BMW M3 38.495 0.064 3.554 

23 1 sm Newcomb, Mike 99 Chevy Camaro SS 38.499 0.004 3.558 

24 2 stx Banks, Sam Banks 06 Mazda RX8 38.797 0.298 3.856 

25 3 smf Vickery, Aaron 91 Honda CRX Si 38.931 0.134 3.990 

26 2 sts Loehlein, Justin 92 Mazda Miata 39.029 0.098 4.088 

27 1 hs Carr, James 07 Honda Civic Si 39.088 0.059 4.147 

28 1 es Francis, Michael 03 Mazda Miata 39.111 0.023 4.170 

29 1 dp Ju, Billy 90 Nissan 240sx 39.156 0.045 4.215 

30 3 stu Inskeep, Mindy 95 BMW M3 39.174 0.018 4.233 

31 1 cp Inskeep, Paul Mercoor 39.195 0.021 4.254 

32 1 esp Gugino, Jay Pontiac Firebird 39.304 0.109 4.363 

33 1 cs Ogburn, David 13 Scion Fr-S 39.389 0.085 4.448 

34 4 stu Kiser, Elizabeth 98 BMW M3 Montreal 39.624 0.235 4.683 

35 2 cp Inskeep, Pat Merkur 39.641 0.017 4.700 

36 3 sts Dover, Mike 90 Honda Civic SI 39.696 0.055 4.755 

37 3 stx Mazary, David 13 Scion Fr-S 39.713 0.017 4.772 

38 4 stx Johnson, Matt 04 Mazda Rx-8 39.745 0.032 4.804 

39 5 stx Wilson, Jon 13 Subaru BRZ 39.824 0.079 4.883 

40 2 dsp Nash, Bob 91 Mazda Miata 39.883 0.059 4.942 

41 4 smf Crane, Adam 14 Ford Focus ST 39.948 0.065 5.007 

42 2 gs Shifflett, Aaron 13 Hyundai Veloster Turbo 39.987 0.039 5.046 

43 1 csp Lickey, Cory 13 Scion Frs 40.163 0.176 5.222 

44 6 stx French, Dallin 90 BMW 325i 40.212 0.049 5.271 

45 5 stu Kiser, Curtis 99 BMW M3 40.226 0.014 5.285 

46 2 as Harmon, John 04 Chevrolet Corvette Z06 40.246 0.020 5.305 

47 2 hs Chenery, Audie 07 Honda Civic si 40.294 0.048 5.353 

48 7 stx Barden, Travis 14 Subaru BRZ 40.355 0.061 5.414 

49 1 stf Rodriguez, Jonathan 15 Nissan Versa S 40.376 0.021 5.435 

50 5 smf Carr, Rick 97 Acura Integra 40.408 0.032 5.467 

Raw Pos. 
Position 

in class 
Class Driver Car Model Raw Time Diff. From 1st 

RAW TIME RESULTS - Continued        111 timed entries 

51 2 dp Schollmann, Ryan 04 Mazda Miata 40.492 0.084 5.551 

52 6 smf Wilmoth, Ricky 99 Acura Integra 40.506 0.014 5.565 

53 1 stp Irving, Shane 14 Ford Mustang 40.554 0.048 5.613 

54 1 camt Churchill, James 88 Ford Mustang 40.664 0.110 5.723 

55 1 bs Lindtveit, Kirby 04 BMW Z4 40.717 0.053 5.776 

56 3 gs Salzman, Christopher 13 Hyundai Veloster Turbo 40.788 0.071 5.847 

57 3 as Cole, Dana 15 BMW M4 40.839 0.051 5.898 

58 2 str Cain, Brandon 08 Mazda Miata 40.897 0.058 5.956 

59 2 es Peddy, John 00 Toyota MR2 Spyder 40.937 0.040 5.996 



Raw Pos. 
Position 

in class 
Class Driver Car Model Raw Time Diff. From 1st 

RAW TIME RESULTS - Continued        111 timed entries 

60 3 nsmf Martinez, Angel 00 Honda Civic Si 41.099 0.162 6.158 

61 1 fsp Bauske, Amanda 86 Volvo 245 41.112 0.013 6.171 

62 2 cs Mcgregor, Kate 13 Scion FRS 41.180 0.068 6.239 

63 6 stu Dahlke, Tanner 95 Bmw M3 41.325 0.145 6.384 

64 2 sm Durante, Nick 07 Infiniti G35 Coupe 41.388 0.063 6.447 

65 7 smf Screeney, James 98 Honda Civic 41.495 0.107 6.554 

66 8 smf Cook, Scott 90 Honda Civic 41.556 0.061 6.615 

67 4 gs Keidel, Ariel 16 Ford Focus ST 41.566 0.010 6.625 

68 2 fsp Bauske, Carl 86 Volvo 245 41.590 0.024 6.649 

69 2 ssm Smith, Ross 91 Mazda Miata 41.638 0.048 6.697 

70 1 nstf Kay, Brian 95 Honda Civic 41.654 0.016 6.713 

71 3 str Bare, Mark 04 Honda S2000 41.662 0.008 6.721 

72 1 ds Rodriguez, Jennifer 15 Subaru WRX 41.662 0.000 6.721 

73 3 es DeJarnette, John 92 Mazda Miata 41.686 0.024 6.745 

74 5 gs Awad, Nick 13 Ford Focus ST 41.782 0.096 6.841 

75 8 stx Terry, Peter 88 BMW 325 41.808 0.026 6.867 

76 7 stu Shifflett, Jeff 88 Chevrolet Corvette 41.811 0.003 6.870 

77 9 smf Bressler, Ashton 97 Honda Delsol 41.876 0.065 6.935 

78 5 nstu Rodriguez, Lex 08 Mitsubishi Evolution X 42.098 0.222 7.157 

79 2 ncs Mcgreal, Daniel 16 Subaru BRZ 42.127 0.029 7.186 

80 2 bs Curry, Keith 89 Chevrolet Corvette 42.365 0.238 7.424 

81 3 fsp Ashby, Clayton 85 Toyota Corolla 42.445 0.080 7.504 

82 3 ssm Cho, Richard 91 Miata 42.494 0.049 7.553 

83 4 sts Holloway, Steven 97 Mazda Miata 42.643 0.149 7.702 

84 2 ds Fish, Collin 12 Volkswagen Golf - R 42.912 0.269 7.971 

85 4 str Banks, Susan 99 Miata 43.176 0.264 8.235 

86 4 es Farruggio, Nick 88 Porsche 944 43.194 0.018 8.253 

87 9 stx Schrecongost, Tanner 88 BMW 325i 43.362 0.168 8.421 

88 3 sm Leggett, Kenneth 90 Nissan 240sx 43.450 0.088 8.509 

89 5 es Young, Benjamin 92 Mazda Miata 43.453 0.003 8.512 

90 6 es Holloway, Jeffrey 01 Mazda Miata 43.479 0.026 8.538 

91 7 es Fawcett, Andrew 01 Mazda Miata 43.545 0.066 8.604 

92 11 nssm Kippcook, Shane 04 BMW Z4 43.619 0.074 8.678 

93 12 nssm Davis, Erik 05 Lotus Elise 43.643 0.024 8.702 

94 8 nstu Tran, Tommy 2016 Civic 43.783 0.140 8.842 

95 3 hs Graham, David 04 Mitsubishi Lancer 43.842 0.059 8.901 

96 4 ngs Geiger, Scott 13 Ford Focus ST 43.915 0.073 8.974 

97 8 stu White, Marcus 03 Nissan 350z 44.178 0.263 9.237 

98 1 fs Farruggio, Jim 2015 Crysler 300 44.431 0.253 9.490 



Raw Pos. 
Position 

in class 
Class Driver Car Model Raw Time Diff. From 1st 

RAW TIME RESULTS - Continued        111 timed entries 

99 9 nstr Taylor, Bryan 06 Honda S2000 44.705 0.274 9.764 

100 8 es Dix, Thomas 92 Miata 44.737 0.032 9.796 

101 6 gs Grady, Blake 14 Ford Focus ST 44.919 0.182 9.978 

102 10 nstu Goode, Rod 08 Evo X 45.174 0.255 10.233 

103 6 nhs Dewey, Andrew 12 Honda Civic Si 45.385 0.211 10.444 

104 7 ngs Lankford, Connor 86 BMW 325 45.868 0.483 10.927 

105 10 stx Bergstrom, Jackson 90 BMW 325is 46.283 0.415 11.342 

106 7 gs Paterson, Gordon 13 Ford Focus ST 46.520 0.237 11.579 

107 13 nfs Ampomah, John 13 BMW M3 47.304 0.784 12.363 

108 11 stx Farruggio, Tom 07 Dodge Charger 47.569 0.265 12.628 

109 4 fsp Webb, Christina 85 Toyota Corolla 48.024 0.455 13.083 

110 14 ngs Harris, Xaivion 02 Rsx Type S 48.639 0.615 13.698 

111 3 bs Curry, Richard 89 Corvette 49.614 0.975 14.673 

PAX TIME RESULTS 

1 1 gs Holzer, Stephen 16 Ford Focus ST 38.353 *0.806 30.912 

2 1 hs Carr, James 07 Honda Civic Si 39.088 *0.798 31.192 

3 1 stx Banks, Joseph 06 Mazda RX8 37.538 *0.836 31.381 

4 1 str Schumin, Ray 00 Honda S2000 37.437 *0.841 31.484 

5 1 es Francis, Michael 03 Mazda Miata 39.111 *0.807 31.562 

6 1 sts Chenery, Jeff 90 Civic SI 37.973 *0.832 31.593 

7 1 as Harrison, Robert 07 Chevrolet Corvette 37.975 *0.833 31.633 

8 1 cams Cann, Christopher 04 Corvette Z06 37.372 *0.848 31.691 

9 1 xp Chamberlain, Wade 65 FFR Roadster 35.338 *0.907 32.051 

10 1 stu De Moraes, Ricardo 95 BMW M3 37.969 *0.845 32.083 

11 2 hs Chenery, Audie 07 Honda Civic si 40.294 *0.798 32.154 

12 1 smf Danil, Rabieh 96 Honda Civic 37.415 *0.861 32.214 

13 2 gs Shifflett, Aaron 13 Hyundai Veloster Turbo 39.987 *0.806 32.229 

14 1 cs Ogburn, David 13 Scion Fr-S 39.389 *0.819 32.259 

15 1 fm Lawes, Ben 86 Red Devil F-440 34.941 *0.926 32.355 

16 2 stx Banks, Sam Banks 06 Mazda RX8 38.797 *0.836 32.434 

17 2 sts Loehlein, Justin 92 Mazda Miata 39.029 *0.832 32.472 

18 2 stu Danil, Assaad 95 BMW M3 38.495 *0.845 32.528 

PAX Pos. 
Position 

in class 
Class Driver Car Model Raw Time Factor 

PAX 

Time 



PAX Pos. 
Position 

in class 
Class Driver Car Model Raw Time Factor 

PAX 

Time 

PAX TIME RESULTS - Continued        111 timed entries 

19 1 bsp Chaplin, Kevin 07 Nissan 350Z Nismo 37.736 *0.863 32.566 

20 2 smf Danil, Ossama 96 Honda Civic 37.91 *0.861 32.64 

21 1 stf Rodriguez, Jonathan 15 Nissan Versa S 40.376 *0.809 32.664 

22 2 xp Lisner, Jason 00 Chevrolet Corvette FRC 36.05 *0.907 32.697 

23 1 dsp Nash, Robert 91 Mazda Miata 38.41 *0.855 32.84 

24 3 gs Salzman, Christopher 13 Hyundai Veloster  40.788 *0.806 32.875 

25 1 em Cooley, Bernard 65 Fiat 600 35.78 *0.920 32.917 

26 1 ssp Gray, Richard 04 Porshe turbo 37.873 *0.872 33.025 

27 3 sts Dover, Mike 90 Honda Civic SI 39.696 *0.832 33.027 

28 2 es Peddy, John 00 Toyota MR2 Spyder 40.937 *0.807 33.036 

29 3 stu Inskeep, Mindy 95 BMW M3 39.174 *0.845 33.102 

30 1 fp Muelhaupt, Engelbert 71 Porsche 911 37.669 *0.880 33.148 

31 3 stx Mazary, David 13 Scion Fr-S 39.713 *0.836 33.2 

32 4 stx Johnson, Matt 04 Mazda Rx-8 39.745 *0.836 33.226 

33 5 stx Wilson, Jon 13 Subaru BRZ 39.824 *0.836 33.292 

34 2 fm Brown, Daniel 86 Red Devil F-440 36.075 *0.926 33.405 

35 4 stu Kiser, Elizabeth 98 BMW M3 Montreal 39.624 *0.845 33.482 

36 1 esp Gugino, Jay Pontiac Firebird 39.304 *0.852 33.487 

37 1 ssm Corwin, William Miata 37.976 *0.882 33.494 

38 1 sm Newcomb, Mike 99 Chevy Camaro SS 38.499 *0.870 33.494 

39 4 gs Keidel, Ariel 16 Ford Focus ST 41.566 *0.806 33.502 

40 2 ssp Murray, Bud 02 Chevrolet Corvette 38.431 *0.872 33.511 

41 3 smf Vickery, Aaron 91 Honda CRX Si 38.931 *0.861 33.519 

42 2 as Harmon, John 04 Chevrolet Corvette Z06 40.246 *0.833 33.524 

43 6 stx French, Dallin 90 BMW 325i 40.212 *0.836 33.617 

44 1 bs Lindtveit, Kirby 04 BMW Z4 40.717 *0.826 33.632 

45 3 es DeJarnette, John 92 Mazda Miata 41.686 *0.807 33.64 

46 5 gs Awad, Nick 13 Ford Focus ST 41.782 *0.806 33.676 

47 1 nstf Kay, Brian 95 Honda Civic 41.654 *0.809 33.698 

48 2 cs Mcgregor, Kate 13 Scion FRS 41.18 *0.819 33.726 

49 7 stx Barden, Travis 14 Subaru BRZ 40.355 *0.836 33.736 

50 1 ds Rodriguez, Jennifer 15 Subaru WRX 41.662 *0.811 33.787 

51 1 cp Inskeep, Paul Mercoor 39.195 *0.864 33.864 

52 1 camt Churchill, James 88 Ford Mustang 40.664 *0.834 33.913 

53 2 em Cooley, Gene 65 Fiat 600 36.866 *0.920 33.916 

54 1 stp Irving, Shane 14 Ford Mustang 40.554 *0.837 33.943 



PAX Pos. 
Position 

in class 
Class Driver Car Model Raw Time Factor 

PAX 

Time 

PAX TIME RESULTS - Continued        111 timed entries 

55 5 stu Kiser, Curtis 99 BMW M3 40.226 *0.845 33.991 

56 3 as Cole, Dana 15 BMW M4 40.839 *0.833 34.018 

57 2 dsp Nash, Bob 91 Mazda Miata 39.883 *0.855 34.1 

58 2 cp Inskeep, Pat Merkur 39.641 *0.864 34.249 

59 2 str Cain, Brandon 08 Mazda Miata 40.897 *0.841 34.394 

60 4 smf Crane, Adam 14 Ford Focus ST 39.948 *0.861 34.395 

61 1 dp Ju, Billy 90 Nissan 240sx 39.156 *0.879 34.418 

62 2 ncs Mcgreal, Daniel 16 Subaru BRZ 42.127 *0.819 34.502 

63 1 fsp Bauske, Amanda 86 Volvo 245 41.112 *0.840 34.534 

64 5 smf Carr, Rick 97 Acura Integra 40.408 *0.861 34.791 

65 2 ds Fish, Collin 12 Volkswagen Golf - R 42.912 *0.811 34.801 

66 1 csp Lickey, Cory 13 Scion Frs 40.163 *0.867 34.821 

67 4 es Farruggio, Nick 88 Porsche 944 43.194 *0.807 34.857 

68 6 smf Wilmoth, Ricky 99 Acura Integra 40.506 *0.861 34.875 

69 6 stu Dahlke, Tanner 95 Bmw M3 41.325 *0.845 34.919 

70 2 fsp Bauske, Carl 86 Volvo 245 41.59 *0.840 34.935 

71 8 stx Terry, Peter 88 BMW 325 41.808 *0.836 34.951 

72 3 hs Graham, David 04 Mitsubishi Lancer 43.842 *0.798 34.985 

73 2 bs Curry, Keith 89 Chevrolet Corvette 42.365 *0.826 34.993 

74 3 str Bare, Mark 04 Honda S2000 41.662 *0.841 35.037 

75 5 es Young, Benjamin 92 Mazda Miata 43.453 *0.807 35.066 

76 6 es Holloway, Jeffrey 01 Mazda Miata 43.479 *0.807 35.087 

77 7 es Fawcett, Andrew 01 Mazda Miata 43.545 *0.807 35.14 

78 7 stu Shifflett, Jeff 88 Chevrolet Corvette 41.811 *0.845 35.33 

79 3 nsmf Martinez, Angel 00 Honda Civic Si 41.099 *0.861 35.386 

80 4 ngs Geiger, Scott 13 Ford Focus ST 43.915 *0.806 35.395 

81 4 sts Holloway, Steven 97 Mazda Miata 42.643 *0.832 35.479 

82 5 nstu Rodriguez, Lex 08 Mitsubishi Evolution X 42.098 *0.845 35.572 

83 2 dp Schollmann, Ryan 04 Mazda Miata 40.492 *0.879 35.592 

84 3 fsp Ashby, Clayton 85 Toyota Corolla 42.445 *0.840 35.653 

85 7 smf Screeney, James 98 Honda Civic 41.495 *0.861 35.727 

86 8 smf Cook, Scott 90 Honda Civic 41.556 *0.861 35.779 

87 2 sm Durante, Nick 07 Infiniti G35 Coupe 41.388 *0.870 36.007 

88 9 smf Bressler, Ashton 97 Honda Del Sol 41.876 *0.861 36.055 

89 8 es Dix, Thomas 92 Miata  44.737 *0.807 36.102 

90 1 fs Farruggio, Jim 2015 Chrysler 300 44.431 *0.814 36.166 



PAX Pos. 
Position 

in class 
Class Driver Car Model Raw Time Factor 

PAX 

Time 

PAX TIME RESULTS - Continued        111 timed entries 

91 6 gs Grady, Blake 14 Ford Focus ST 44.919 *0.806 36.204 

92 6 nhs Dewey, Andrew 12 Honda Civic Si 45.385 *0.798 36.217 

93 9 stx Schrecongost, Tanner 88 BMW 325i 43.362 *0.836 36.25 

94 4 str Banks, Susan 99 Miata 43.176 *0.841 36.311 

95 2 ssm Smith, Ross 91 Mazda Miata 41.638 *0.882 36.724 

96 7 ngs Lankford, Connor 86 BMW 325 45.868 *0.806 36.969 

97 8 nstu Tran, Tommy 2016 Civic 43.783 *0.845 36.996 

98 8 stu White, Marcus 03 Nissan 350z 44.178 *0.845 37.33 

99 3 ssm Cho, Richard 91 Miata 42.494 *0.882 37.479 

100 7 gs Paterson, Gordon 13 Ford Focus ST 46.52 *0.806 37.495 

101 9 nstr Taylor, Bryan 06 Honda S2000 44.705 *0.841 37.596 

102 3 sm Leggett, Kenneth 90 Nissan 240sx 43.45 *0.870 37.801 

103 10 nstu Goode, Rod 08 Evo X 45.174 *0.845 38.172 

104 11 nssm Kippcook, Shane 04 BMW Z4 43.619 *0.882 38.472 

105 12 nssm Davis, Erik 05 Lotus Elise 43.643 *0.882 38.493 

106 13 nfs Ampomah, John 13 BMW M3 47.304 *0.814 38.505 

107 10 stx Bergstrom, Jackson 90 BMW 325is 46.283 *0.836 38.692 

108 14 ngs Harris, Xaivion 02 Rsx Type S 48.639 *0.806 39.203 

109 11 stx Farruggio, Tom 07 Dodge Charger 47.569 *0.836 39.767 

110 4 fsp Webb, Christina 85 Toyota Corolla 48.024 *0.840 40.34 

111 3 bs Curry, Richard 89 Corvette 49.614 *0.826 40.981 

Event Report—RIR for 3-26-2016 

 

As the first Autocross of 2016 we had a GREAT turn-out, 111 drivers.  
Noticeably we had the largest group of Novice drivers that we’ve 
ever had to date.  Thanks to everyone that helped out with getting 
the event going and especially to all those that helped ‘mentor’ the 
large group of Novice drivers.  This is a fantastic, and needed, thing  
in order for our sport to grow.  Thank you Audie and Jeff for being 
the OD’s to get our season off and running...and for the good 
weather.   

The Editor... 



4-24-2016 VMP AUTOCROSS #2 RESULTS 

“Pollen Pylon Dust-off” 
OD — Gunny Harrison 

CO-OD —  John Peddy & Ricardo De Moraes 

RAW TIME RESULTS         98 timed entries 

Top Times Of Day Time Class Driver 

Raw time 52.273 KM Francis, Michael 

Pax 48.885 FS Mcgeorge, rod 

Street 60.056 FS Mcgeorge, rod 

Touring 59.471 STU De Moraes, Ricardo 

Street Prepared 61.629 SP Nash, Robert 

Classic American 59.166 CAMS Cann, Christopher 

Prepared 57.678 DP Hoelscher, Steve 

Street Modified 59.598 SSM Smith, Bobby 

Modified 59.174 FM Chenery, Jeff 

Kart 52.273 KM Francis, Michael 

Junior Kart 59.037 JA Cormier, Tyler 

Novice 54.366 NSTX French, Dallin 

Raw Pos. 
Position 
in class  

Class Driver Car Model Raw Time Diff. From 1st 

1 1 km Francis, Michael 11 GP 10r/Tm 52.273 0 0 

2 2 km Clark, Chuck 03 CRG Daytona Herron 53.177 0.904 0.904 

3 1 dp Hoelscher, Steve 86 Toyota MR2 57.678 4.501 5.405 

4 1 ja Cormier, Tyler 15 All kart Kart 59.037 1.359 6.764 

5 1 cams Cann, Christopher 04 Corvette Z06 59.166 0.129 6.893 

6 1 fm Chenery, Jeff 80 Red Devil 59.174 0.008 6.901 

7 1 em Cooley, Bernard 65 Fiat 600 59.204 0.03 6.931 

8 1 stu De Moraes, Ricardo 95 BMW M3 59.471 0.267 7.198 

9 1 ssm Smith, Bobby 73 Porsche 914 59.598 0.127 7.325 

10 1 fs Mcgeorge, rod 15 Chevrolet Camaro 60.056 0.458 7.783 

11 2 fs Cormier, Courtney 15 Chevy Camaro 60.269 0.213 7.996 

12 2 em Cooley, Gene 65 Fiat 600 60.455 0.186 8.182 

13 1 as Harrison, Robert 07 Fastish Corvette 60.643 0.188 8.37 

14 1 stx Banks, Joseph 06 Mazda RX8 60.802 0.159 8.529 

15 2 stx Banks, Sam Banks 06 Mazda RX8 61.114 0.312 8.841 

16 1 str Schumin, Ray 00 Honda S2000 61.405 0.291 9.132 

17 1 dsp Nash, Robert 91 Mazda Miata 61.629 0.224 9.356 

18 1 bsp Chaplin, Kevin 07 Nissan 350Z Nismo 61.797 0.168 9.524 



19 2 stu Inskeep, Mindy 95 BMW M3 62.003 0.206 9.73 

20 2 ssm Corwin, William 96 Mazda Miata 62.240 0.237 9.967 

21 1 cs Ogburn, David 13 Scion Fr-S 62.458 0.218 10.185 

22 1 sts Loehlein, Justin 92 Mazda Miata 62.745 0.287 10.472 

23 3 stx Staples, Curtis 02 BMW 330ci 62.920 0.175 10.647 

24 1 stf Wilmoth, Ricky 99 Acura Integra 62.965 0.045 10.692 

25 1 cp Inskeep, Paul 85 Merkur XR4Ti 63.030 0.065 10.757 

26 3 fs Rasmussen, Dick 15 Ford Mustang 63.373 0.343 11.1 

27 3 stu Lickey, Cory 13 Scion Frs 63.454 0.081 11.181 

28 1 hs Carr, James 07 Honda Civic Si 63.616 0.162 11.343 

29 1 fp Muelhaupt, Engelbert 71 Porsche 911 63.644 0.028 11.371 

30 1 bs Lindtveit, Kirby 04 BMW Z4 63.884 0.24 11.611 

31 2 cp Inskeep, Pat 85 Merkur XR4Ti 63.930 0.046 11.657 

32 2 dp Ju, Billy 240sx 63.946 0.016 11.673 

33 1 ssp Murray, Bud 02 Chevrolet Corvette 63.971 0.025 11.698 

34 2 str Farmer, Justin 04 Mazda Miata 64.011 0.04 11.738 

35 2 sts Dover, Mike 90 Honda Civic SI 64.180 0.169 11.907 

36 2 as Harmon, John 04 Chevrolet Corvette Z06 64.212 0.032 11.939 

37 1 gs Shifflett, Aaron 13 Hyundai Veloster Turbo 64.225 0.013 11.952 

38 2 hs Chenery, Audie 07 Honda Civic si 64.318 0.093 12.045 

39 4 stu Kiser, Elizabeth 98 BMW M3 Montreal 64.594 0.276 12.321 

40 2 bs Heidlebaugh, Dennis 06 BMW Z4 M 64.826 0.232 12.553 

41 4 stx Barden, Travis 14 Subaru BRZ 64.847 0.021 12.574 

42 2 gs Awad, Nick 13 Focus ST 64.910 0.063 12.637 

43 5 stu Kiser, Curt 98 BMW M3 64.916 0.006 12.643 

44 1 nstx French, Dallin 90 BMW 325i 65.032 0.116 12.759 

45 1 es Wallner, Roland 94 Mazda Miata 65.054 0.022 12.781 

46 1 csp Robinson, Jordan 88 Toyota Mr2 Sc 65.067 0.013 12.794 

47 3 str Cox, Joseph 01 Honda S2000 65.143 0.076 12.87 

48 2 es Peddy, John 00 Toyota MR2 Spyder 65.219 0.076 12.946 

49 2 dsp Nash, Bob 91 Mazda Miata 65.496 0.277 13.223 

50 4 str Johnson, Matt 08 Miata 65.571 0.075 13.298 

51 5 stx Martos, Christian 98 BMW M3 65.579 0.008 13.306 

52 1 smf Carr, Rick 97 Acura Integra 65.866 0.287 13.593 

53 3 nstx French, Richard 2001 M5 65.893 0.027 13.62 

54 6 stu Rodriguez, Lex 08 Mitsubishi Evolution X 65.945 0.052 13.672 

55 2 cs Mcgregor, Kate 13 Scion FRS 66.060 0.115 13.787 

56 5 str Cain, Brandon 08 Mazda Miata 66.297 0.237 14.024 

57 2 fp Helton, Steven 88 BMW 325is 66.405 0.108 14.132 

Raw Pos. 
Position 

in class 
Class Driver Car Model Raw Time Diff. From 1st 

RAW TIME RESULTS - Continued        98 timed entries 



58 1 fsp Mankowski, Noah 86 Toyota Corolla 66.766 0.361 14.493 

59 3 hs Graham, David 04 Mitsubishi Lancer 66.960 0.194 14.687 

60 1 sm King, Danny 08 STI 67.083 0.123 14.81 

61 2 fsp Bauske, Amanda 86 Volvo 245 67.542 0.459 15.269 

62 2 nes Holder, Samuel 93 Miata 67.618 0.076 15.345 

63 3 fsp Bauske, Carl 86 Volvo 245 67.639 0.021 15.366 

64 3 as Passut, Charlie 14 Porsche Cayman 67.670 0.031 15.397 

65 2 smf Screeney, James 98 Honda Civic 67.760 0.09 15.487 

66 4 fs Evenden, Jered 16 Ford Mustang gt 67.958 0.198 15.685 

67 3 cs Mcgreal, Daniel 16 Subaru BRZ 68.092 0.134 15.819 

68 1 ep Harris, Jeff 86 Ford EXP 68.115 0.023 15.842 

69 3 smf Cook, Scott 90 Honda Civic 68.311 0.196 16.038 

70 2 csp Hassig, Lee 95 Mazda Miata 68.548 0.237 16.275 

71 6 str Atkins, Tom 94 Mazda Miata 68.843 0.295 16.57 

72 3 es Griffin, Ben 93 Mazda Miata 68.870 0.027 16.597 

73 3 sts Holloway, Steven 97 Mazda Miata 69.145 0.275 16.872 

74 4 es Young, Benjamin 92 Mazda Miata 69.209 0.064 16.936 

75 2 stf Kay, Brian 95 Honda Civic 69.549 0.34 17.276 

76 4 nstx Cumby, Guyon 15 FRS 69.595 0.046 17.322 

77 4 cs King, Dane 87 944 70.278 0.683 18.005 

78 1 asp Jackson, Jake 02 Subaru WRX 70.415 0.137 18.142 

79 5 cs Keogh, Bill 14 Mazda MX5 70.418 0.003 18.145 

80 4 as Barber, Richard 07 Porsche Cayman S 70.507 0.089 18.234 

81 2 sm Griffin, Tim 93 Mazda Miata 70.689 0.182 18.416 

82 4 sts Loeheien, Keith Justin Miata 70.722 0.033 18.449 

83 3 bs Evenden, Jacob 00 Chevrolet Corvette 70.776 0.054 18.503 

84 3 ssm Corbin, Jacob 90 Mazda Miata 70.851 0.075 18.578 

85 4 hs Wells, Aaron 08 Honda Civic Si Mugen 71.302 0.451 19.029 

86 5 es Farruggio, Nick 88 Porshe 944 71.339 0.037 19.066 

87 1 camc Barber, Mike 95 GT mustang 71.527 0.188 19.254 

88 4 smf Lyons, Adam 98 Honda Civic 72.369 0.842 20.096 

89 1 ds Peddy, Bailey 02 Subaru WRX 72.757 0.388 20.484 

90 5 fs Farruggio, James 2015 300S 72.902 0.145 20.629 

91 5 nstu White, Marcus 03 Nissan 350z 73.876 0.974 21.603 

92 6 es Pert, David 02 Mazda Miata 74.116 0.24 21.843 

93 3 gs Harris, Xaivior 02 RSX type s 75.185 1.069 22.912 

94 6 stx Farruggio, Tom 07 Charger 75.819 0.634 23.546 

95 5 smf Bressler, Ashton 97 Honda Delsol 78.300 2.481 26.027 

96 7 es Garton, James 02 Mazda Miata 79.553 1.253 27.28 

Raw Pos. 
Position 

in class 
Class Driver Car Model Raw Time Diff. From 1st 

RAW TIME RESULTS - Continued        98 timed entries 



97 7 nsm Ngo, Kevin 92 Civic 80.737 1.184 28.464 

98 6 nhs Sarwar, Arman 89 Cressida 81.079 0.342 28.806 

Raw Pos. 
Position 

in class 
Class Driver Car Model Raw Time Diff. From 1st 

RAW TIME RESULTS - Continued        98 timed entries 

PAX TIME RESULTS 

PAX Pos. 
Position 
in class 

Class Driver Car Model Raw Time 
Factor PAX 

Time 

1 1 fs Mcgeorge, rod 15 Chevrolet Camaro 60.056 *0.814 48.885 

2 2 fs Cormier, Courtney 15 Chevy Camaro 60.269 *0.814 49.059 

3 1 km Francis, Michael 11 GP 10r/Tm 52.273 *0.954 49.868 

4 1 cams Cann, Christopher 04 Corvette Z06 59.166 *0.848 50.172 

5 1 stu De Moraes, Ricardo 95 BMW M3 59.471 *0.845 50.253 

6 1 as Harrison, Robert 07 Fastish Corvette 60.643 *0.833 50.515 

7 1 dp Hoelscher, Steve 86 Toyota MR2 57.678 *0.879 50.699 

8 2 km Clark, Chuck 03 CRG Daytona Herron 53.177 
*0.954 50.73 

9 1 hs Carr, James 07 Honda Civic Si 63.616 *0.798 50.765 

10 1 stx Banks, Joseph 06 Mazda RX8 60.802 *0.836 50.83 

11 1 stf Wilmoth, Ricky 99 Acura Integra 62.965 *0.809 50.938 

12 2 stx Banks, Sam Banks 06 Mazda RX8 61.114 *0.836 51.091 

13 1 cs Ogburn, David 13 Scion Fr-S 62.458 *0.819 51.153 

14 2 hs Chenery, Audie 07 Honda Civic si 64.318 *0.798 51.325 

15 3 fs Rasmussen, Dick 15 Ford Mustang 63.373 *0.814 51.585 

16 1 str Schumin, Ray 00 Honda S2000 61.405 *0.841 51.641 

17 1 gs Shifflett, Aaron 13 Hyundai Veloster Turbo 64.225 
*0.806 51.765 

18 1 ja Cormier, Tyler 15 All kart Kart 59.037 *0.878 51.834 

19 1 sts Loehlein, Justin 92 Mazda Miata 62.745 *0.832 52.203 

20 2 gs Awad, Nick 13 Focus ST 64.910 *0.806 52.317 

21 2 stu Inskeep, Mindy 95 BMW M3 62.003 *0.845 52.392 

22 1 es Wallner, Roland 94 Mazda Miata 65.054 *0.807 52.498 

23 1 ssm Smith, Bobby 73 Porsche 914 59.598 *0.882 52.565 

24 3 stx Staples, Curtis 02 BMW 330ci 62.920 *0.836 52.601 

25 2 es Peddy, John 00 Toyota MR2 Spyder 65.219 *0.807 52.631 

26 1 dsp Nash, Robert 91 Mazda Miata 61.629 *0.855 52.692 

27 1 bs Lindtveit, Kirby 04 BMW Z4 63.884 *0.826 52.768 



PAX Pos. 
Position 

in class 
Class Driver Car Model Raw Time Factor 

PAX 

Time 

PAX TIME RESULTS - Continued        98 timed entries 

28 1 bsp Chaplin, Kevin 07 Nissan 350Z Nismo 61.797 *0.863 53.33 

29 2 sts Dover, Mike 90 Honda Civic SI 64.180 *0.832 53.397 

30 3 hs Graham, David 04 Mitsubishi Lancer 66.960 *0.798 53.434 

31 2 as Harmon, John 04 Chevy Corvette Z06 64.212 *0.833 53.488 

32 2 bs Heidlebaugh, Dennis 06 BMW Z4 M 64.826 *0.826 53.546 

33 3 stu Lickey, Cory 13 Scion Frs 63.454 *0.845 53.618 

34 2 str Farmer, Justin 04 Mazda Miata 64.011 *0.841 53.833 

35 2 cs Mcgregor, Kate 13 Scion FRS 66.060 *0.819 54.103 

36 4 stx Barden, Travis 14 Subaru BRZ 64.847 *0.836 54.212 

37 1 nstx French, Dallin 90 BMW 325i 65.032 *0.836 54.366 

38 1 cp Inskeep, Paul 85 Merkur XR4Ti 63.030 *0.864 54.457 

39 1 em Cooley, Bernard 65 Fiat 600 59.204 *0.920 54.467 

40 2 nes Holder, Samuel 93 Miata 67.618 *0.807 54.567 

41 4 stu Kiser, Elizabeth 98 BMW M3 Montreal 64.594 *0.845 54.581 

42 3 str Cox, Joseph 01 Honda S2000 65.143 *0.841 54.785 

43 1 fm Chenery, Jeff 80 Red Devil 59.174 *0.926 54.795 

44 5 stx Martos, Christian 98 BMW M3 65.579 *0.836 54.824 

45 5 stu Kiser, Curt 98 BMW M3 64.916 *0.845 54.854 

46 2 ssm Corwin, William 96 Mazda Miata 62.240 *0.882 54.895 

47 3 nstx French, Richard 2001 M5 65.893 *0.836 55.086 

48 4 str Johnson, Matt 08 Miata 65.571 *0.841 55.145 

49 2 cp Inskeep, Pat 85 Merkur XR4Ti 63.930 *0.864 55.235 

50 4 fs Evenden, Jered 16 Ford Mustang gt 67.958 *0.814 55.317 

51 3 es Griffin, Ben 93 Mazda Miata 68.870 *0.807 55.578 

52 2 em Cooley, Gene 65 Fiat 600 60.455 *0.920 55.618 

53 6 stu Rodriguez, Lex 08 Mitsubishi EVO  X 65.945 *0.845 55.723 

54 5 str Cain, Brandon 08 Mazda Miata 66.297 *0.841 55.755 

55 3 cs Mcgreal, Daniel 16 Subaru BRZ 68.092 *0.819 55.767 

56 1 ssp Murray, Bud 02 Chevrolet Corvette 63.971 *0.872 55.782 

57 4 es Young, Benjamin 92 Mazda Miata 69.209 *0.807 55.851 

58 2 dsp Nash, Bob 91 Mazda Miata 65.496 *0.855 55.999 

59 1 fp Muelhaupt, Engelbert 71 Porsche 911 63.644 *0.880 56.006 

60 1 fsp Mankowski, Noah 86 Toyota Corolla 66.766 *0.840 56.083 

61 2 dp Ju, Billy 240sx 63.946 *0.879 56.208 

62 2 stf Kay, Brian 95 Honda Civic 69.549 *0.809 56.265 

63 3 as Passut, Charlie 14 Porsche Cayman 67.670 *0.833 56.369 



PAX Pos. 
Position 

in class 
Class Driver Car Model Raw Time Factor 

PAX 

Time 

PAX TIME RESULTS - Continued        98 timed entries 

64 1 csp Robinson, Jordan 88 Toyota Mr2 Sc 65.067 *0.867 56.413 

65 1 smf Carr, Rick 97 Acura Integra 65.866 *0.861 56.71 

66 2 fsp Bauske, Amanda 86 Volvo 245 67.542 *0.840 56.735 

67 3 fsp Bauske, Carl 86 Volvo 245 67.639 *0.840 56.816 

68 4 hs Wells, Aaron 08 Honda Civic Si Mugen 71.302 *0.798 56.899 

69 3 sts Holloway, Steven 97 Mazda Miata 69.145 *0.832 57.528 

70 4 cs King, Dane 87 944 70.278 *0.819 57.557 

71 5 es Farruggio, Nick 88 Porshe 944 71.339 *0.807 57.57 

72 5 cs Keogh, Bill 14 Mazda MX5 70.418 *0.819 57.672 

73 6 str Atkins, Tom 94 Mazda Miata 68.843 *0.841 57.897 

74 4 nstx Cumby, Guyon 15 FRS 69.595 *0.836 58.181 

75 2 smf Screeney, James 98 Honda Civic 67.760 *0.861 58.341 

76 1 sm King, Danny 08 STI 67.083 *0.870 58.362 

77 2 fp Helton, Steven 88 BMW 325is 66.405 *0.880 58.436 

78 3 bs Evenden, Jacob 00 Chevrolet Corvette 70.776 *0.826 58.461 

79 4 as Barber, Richard 07 Porsche Cayman S 70.507 *0.833 58.732 

80 3 smf Cook, Scott 90 Honda Civic 68.311 *0.861 58.815 

81 4 sts Loeheien, Keith Justin Miata 70.722 *0.832 58.84 

82 1 ds Peddy, Bailey 02 Subaru WRX 72.757 *0.811 59.005 

83 1 ep Harris, Jeff 86 Ford EXP 68.115 *0.871 59.328 

84 5 fs Farruggio, James 2015 300S 72.902 *0.814 59.342 

85 2 csp Hassig, Lee 95 Mazda Miata 68.548 *0.867 59.431 

86 6 es Pert, David 02 Mazda Miata 74.116 *0.807 59.811 

87 1 camc Barber, Mike 95 GT mustang 71.527 *0.839 60.011 

88 3 gs Harris, Xaivior 02 RSX type s 75.185 *0.806 60.599 

89 1 asp Jackson, Jake 02 Subaru WRX 70.415 *0.865 60.909 

90 2 sm Griffin, Tim 93 Mazda Miata 70.689 *0.870 61.499 

91 4 smf Lyons, Adam 98 Honda Civic 72.369 *0.861 62.309 

92 5 nstu White, Marcus 03 Nissan 350z 73.876 *0.845 62.425 

93 3 ssm Corbin, Jacob 90 Mazda Miata 70.851 *0.882 62.49 

94 6 stx Farruggio, Tom 07 Charger 75.819 *0.836 63.384 

95 7 es Garton, James 02 Mazda Miata 79.553 *0.807 64.199 

96 6 nhs Sarwar, Arman 89 Cressida 81.079 *0.798 64.701 

97 5 smf Bressler, Ashton 97 Honda Delsol 78.300 *0.861 67.416 

98 7 nsm Ngo, Kevin 92 Civic 80.737 *0.870 70.241 



Event Report—VMP for 4-24-2016 

 

Now that we got the remaining bugs out after the 1st event, and 
with good weather, we hit our stride as the “Pollen Pylon Dust-Off” 
had another good turn-out at VMP.  Gunny and his CO-OD’s did a 
nice job of laying out a challenging course for us...THANK YOU.  The 
guys from VCU brought their project kart out and did get in some 
testing runs at the end of the day.  I’m looking forward to that kart 
competing soon.  We also saw the debut, and virgin run, of Jeff’s 
‘Jester RED DEVIL’ kart.  Watch for loose panels Jeff!   

(Note to self: new tires DO MATTER….ask Ricardo about that!)  

 

The Editor... 

‘Rules’ when at Richmond Raceway Complex 
 

1. Speed limit is 10 MPH: everywhere but course. 

2. No burnouts on location or on Laburnum Ave. 

3. No one allowed into the competition area without signing waiver and wearing wrist band. 

4. All spectators must park outside the pit area.  

5. Pit Crew may proceed to Pit area with Drivers. 

6. Please take home everything you brought. 

7. Do not leave trash, bottles or broken chairs around.  

8. DO NOT jack up your car on the black top without a piece of wood under the stand. 

9. Pop-Ups MAY  be put up anywhere in the pit and spectator areas. 

10. FLEA MARKETS: you are free to walk over when there is a flea market running during our events.  

11. ABSOLUTELY NO ONE may go beyond our designated area. Not to the big track, not to the fields 
or parking lots past the course and pit area other than using the lavatories or to the flee market. 

12. FLUID SPILLS in the pits: please report any major oil , radiator or brake fluid spills to timing 
trailer ASAP.  We need to keep a handle on what is absorbed into dirt and gravel areas.  



2015 Awards Banquet 

 

This year the annual Awards Banquet was again held at Maggiano’s Little Italy Restaurant on Febru-
ary 20th.  The venue, food, and service were great as usual and I am pretty sure that everyone had 
plenty to eat.     

 

There were approximately 50 club members and guests in attendance and it was fun to see some of 
the folks that I am recently getting to know ‘all clean and dressed up’ instead of the driving attire that 
I usually see them wearing.   

 

David Ogburn had a slide show going and as usual he captured some great shots of driving and other 
events.  Thank you Dave and all that contributed photo’s to the club.  Lonnie Hawkins brought the old 
photo scrap books and it was valuable to me to see newsletter clippings, results, and pictures from 
the past of the long history of this club.  I saw a number of pictures of members that were MUCH 
YOUNGER than they are now driving their cars that were MUCH NEWER then.  I encourage you to 
browse through those photo albums if you haven’t done so before.   

 

Our club President, Jeff Chenery, gave us a 
report on the club events for 2015 and Audie 
provided the schedule for 2016.  We have a 
few more autocross date at VMP this year so 
check out page 5 of this newsletter for the 
calendar of events.  

 

Ricardo de Moraes won the most awards but 
wasn’t in attendance.  Little did he know that 
a ‘special’ BMW marquee trophy was made 
JUST FOR HIM.   

 

We had some cool door prizes.  RIR provided 
a few Richmond NASCAR tickets and VMP also 
provided some event tickets.    

 

It is always fun to see the marque, speed, 
and overall points awards presented.   

Great job to all of the competitors’ and the club board members for their years worth of hard 
work and driving skills.  Checkout all the results on page 22. 

            The Editor... 



Engelbert presents the VMSC 2015 Over-all Trophy to James Carr 

Engelbert presents the Roger Garrett Corvette 

Trophy to Robert (Gunny) Harrison 

Mindy presents the 4th place Over-all trophy to 

her husband Paul Inskeep.   

Paul Inskeep accepts the John Wilton Cup and the BMW 

Marque trophies for Ricardo de Moraes.  Ricardo blushed 
pretty hard when it was actually given to him at A-X #1 



 

VMSC 2015 Overall Champions   Speed Points 

Place Name Points     Street   

1 James Carr 9513   Place Name Points 

2 Jeff Chenery 9493   1 Robert Harrison 6737 

3 Audie Chenery 9115   2 James Carr 6713 

4 Paul Inskeep 8302   3 Shane Irving 6450 

5 Robert Harrison 8237   4 Kirby Lindtveit 5663 

6 Ricardo de Moraes 8149   5 Aaron Shifflett 5641 

7 Mindy Inskeep 7459    Street Prepared  

8 Joseph Banks 7345   Place Name Points 

9 Engelbert Muelhaupt 7329   1 Joseph Banks 6645 

10 Christopher Cann 6814   2 Ricardo de Moraes 6249 

11 Gene Cooley 6666   3 Sam Banks 6047 

12 John Harmon 6649   4 Mindy Inskeep 5559 

13 Shane Irving 6550   5 John Peddy 5423 

14 Sam Banks 6547    Prepared/Modified 

15 Bud Murray 6462   Place Name Points 

16 Dana Cole 6380   1 Engelbert Muelhaupt 5829 

17 Charlie Passut 6359   2 Bernard Cooley 5533 

18 Bernard Cooley 6333   3 Ben Lawes 5297 

              

Marque Trophies   Marque Trophies 

  Name Points     Name Points 

BMW Ricardo de Moraes 7093   Nissan Kevin Chaplin 3854 

Chevrolet Robert Harrison 7599   Fiat/Volvo Bernard Cooley 5966 

Ford Shane Irving 7900   Porsche 

Engelbert  
Muelhaupt 7151 

Honda/Acura James Carr 8511   VW Robert Nash 4101 

Hyundai Christopher Salzman 6675   Toyota Noah Mankowski 648 

Mazda Joseph Banks 7136         

 
Special Service Trophy’s: 
 

Roger Garrett Corvette Trophy - Robert Harrison 
 

In Memory of Roger Garrett, who passed away in May of 2014 at the age of 66.   
 
 

Wilton Cup  -  Ricardo de Moraes 
 

John Wilton was a long time member of VMSC who drove a Formula Ford and lost his life racing at Summit Point 
in 1993.  Bill and Sheila Hunter started the cup in his memory to be presented to the club member who provided 

outstanding service and embodied what the club stands for.  

2015 Championship Results and Awards 



1. IN PITS: drive at walking speed at all times and be 

aware of others. 

2. IN GRID: pay attention to grid boss and do not leave 

car unattended.  

3. AT START LINE:  

 No burnouts at approach!!! 

 Wrist Bands: must be visible to starter.  

 Helmets: drivers and passengers must have one 

on to pull to start line.  

 Seat Belts must be fastened. 

 Nothing loose in car that can move or become 

dislodged. (H20 Bottles, half eaten sub, sun-

glasses, etc.) 

 Nothing in your mouth: gum, toothpicks etc. 

 Must be wearing shoes and not flip- 

  (NO BARE FEET) 

 

DRIVERS ON COURSE:   

 

 UNDER CONTROL at all times.  

This is a chain link fence and 

you do not want to see it up 

close and personal. If you 

remain in control you 

won’t!!!! 

 

 2 FOOT RULE applies to all drivers regardless 

of experience. If you start to spin out, both feet 

to floor and stop.  

 CONTROL THROUGH THE FINISH: you must 

maintain control of you car through the finish 

and you should be crawling by the time you 

reach grid.  

 RED FLAG: when red flag is thrown, stop in a 

controlled manner and wait for course worker 

to instruct you as to how to proceed.  

 PROCEED TO FINISH line at moderate speed 

and go through the timer and back to grid.  

 

 

 

 

WORKERS ON COURSE 

(do’s and don’ts) 

 DO watch moving vehicles at all times. 

 DO watch your fellow workers back. 

 DO know how to work fire extinguisher. 

 DO hold down button for a second be-

fore you talk on the radio. 

 DO give car #, number of cones 

and station # when 

you call in.  

 DO NOT sit on 

course. 

 DO NOT take pictures or talk on cell phones. 

 DO NOT carry on casual conversation while cars 

are on the track. (pay attention!!!) 

 DO NOT hesitate to call a red flag if you think 

it is necessary. Remember the motto?  
  

“If in doubt throw it out”.  
1. worker on course 

2. car stopped on course 

3. animal wondering on course. 

4. fluid leaking form car. 

5. Parts hanging down or falling 

off. 

 

“ONE PERSON HOLDS FLAG AND RADIO” 

Other course workers take care of cones. 

 

 DO NOT wonder off of your station and on to the 

track by accident. 

 DO NOT run out for a cone before you look. 

“DO HAVE FUN” 
Safety in the main thing! 

 

An Autocross Refresher Course. 

NEVER TURN YOU BACK ON A  

MOVING CAR!!! 

Car #100 had 
2 cones at 

station 3. 



CLUB MEETINGS 
Third Thursday of every month meet at the following restaurants: 

19 May @ Pho So 1 

16 June @ Pho So 1 

21 July  @ G-Force Karts 
Look for emails from Jeff Chenery for future locations. 

 

6:30—8:00PM Dinner (Dutch) 

8:00pm Meeting Starts 

Come join us! 

Curt Kiser,  Editor 

Midlothian, VA 23112-1415 


